SOUTH COAST AGMO THE BOARDS OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NICHOLAS A. SANCHEZ, SBN 207998 DEC:10 P4:25 SENIOR DEPUTY DISTRICT COUNSEL Email: nsanchez@aqmd.gov 21865 Copley Drive Diamond Bar, California 91765-0940 TEL: 909.396.3400 • FAX: 909.396.2961 Attorneys for Petitioner South Coast Air Quality Management District ORIGINAL 7 8 BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 10 11 CASE NO. 137-76 In the Matter of 12 SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, PETITION FOR A CONTESTED ORDER 13 FOR ABATEMENT Petitioner, 14 Health and Safety Code § 41700 and VS. 15 District Rule 402 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY, 16 ALISO CANYON STORAGE FACILITY, Hearing Date: January 9, 2016 17 [Facility ID No. 800128] Time: To Be Determined Place: To Be Determined 18 Respondent. 19 20 SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as 21 "District" or "Petitioner") petitions the District Hearing Board for an Order for Abatement directed to 22 Respondent SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "Respondent" or 23 "SoCal Gas"). The District alleges as follows: 24 1. Petitioner is a body corporate and politic established and existing pursuant to Health and 25 Safety Code §40000, et seq., and §40400, et seq., and is the sole and exclusive local agency with the 26 responsibility for comprehensive air pollution control in the South Coast Basin.

Southern California Gas Company, Aliso Canyon Storage Facility (Facility ID #800128)

Petition for An Order for Abatement

gas in the Southern California area. SoCal Gas' Aliso Canyon Storage Facility is located at 12801 Tampa

SoCal Gas is a public utility engaged in the transmission, storage and distribution of natural

27

2.

- f. SoCal Gas is hereby required to safely and as soon as possible stop the release of natural gas resulting from the affected well site and all of its associate appurtenances, so as to prevent odors from natural gas and mercaptans being released impacting the nearby communities. A true and correct copy of Notice to Comply E-26893 is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 7. The District alleges that Respondent is in violation and has been in violation of H&S Code Section 41700 and District Rule 402 since October 24, 2015. The District issued Notice of Violation P62646 to Respondent on or about November 23, 2015 for violation of H&S Code Section 41700 and District Rule 402. A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P62646 is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 8. The District asserts Notice of Violation P62646 includes violations of SoCal Gas' creation of a public nuisance by discharging odor emissions into nearby communities starting on October 24, 2015, and continuing through the present, until SoCal Gas achieves compliance by operating their Facility without creating a public nuisance.
- 9. The District alleges that Respondent is unable to conduct operations at the Facility without being in violation of H&S Code Section 41700 and District Rule 402. SoCal Gas has been unable to stop discharging air pollutant releases impacting the nearby communities and has stated publicly that it will take at least three months to mitigate the situation.
- 10. The Order set forth hereinafter is likely to mitigate the conditions contributing to the nuisance and further compliance with SCAQMD rules and regulations. The Order is intended to help reduce air emissions impacts to the nearby communities and implement adequate steps to remedy the situation.
- Respondent notified the District on December 3, 2015, pursuant to District Rule 1148.2, of their commencement of drilling a relief well at the Facility on December 4, 2015. Respondent has informed the District they intend to drill a second relief well, but is yet to provide the date of drilling.
- 12. The District, by this Petition, seeks an Order for Abatement to impose certain conditions on Respondent's operation of its Facility. The District believes that such conditions will bring Respondent's operation in compliance with the District's rules.
 - 13. It is not unreasonable to require Respondent to comply with District rules and regulations.

EXHIBIT A



South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 COPLEY DR. P. O. Box 4941. DIAMOND BAR CA 91.765 094

NOTICE TO COMPLY

raeli Vari Vari	Villame Allia So		a ((-10	ļ.	C				74.2																		18	CO	12	8			Sex to	VC		
Loca	190 Addi 1907 128		Tau	i) a	WWW.										(1) (1) (1)			No.	Cit		1 A		dq.	·	外 外	阿拉斯								19	13.		東京
48 6 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	12 γτ	CONTRACTOR	PERMIT	FRENCO	the world	11.5	100,000	BHOLL	40 7 70	"at all a	17.40	9.1	Blog DY.	14.45	A 100 P	1 Mer. 160	3°5''	Color of	Lucian		40111114	. W. S.	7177	8.11	11.2289	T. E.F.	1.128 . 14	Winds of	till till	WH	1	1 1	114.06	ASSESSED.	914	E84005544	1124 8
KIL E	MERCHANT TO THE	E	4 1 012¢	[]*[F]]	4°81. '4.	A. 10	1,000	4.000	OF CHES	Bt	1000	J1 5 m	* Shee	- 44 388	ry of kind	7.78		10 to 10 to	ζ (* 'a.	*3***	3. 2. 1	tr . (6)	11 11	*4.5	444, 415	435-41	Sales.	10012	4. of 4.	er litte	经营税	3	1 1554 1	WCIL	lib: Yo	(2)****	118715

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO COMPLY WITH

i e	AQMO AULE/	REQUIREMENT TO THE PARTY OF THE
5 4	California	On what dak and how did south in Canfornia Gas County
1	Health S. Sakti	become awar of the natural gas leak occurring at the 1110 151
1, 3	Coll (42303)	LINATING TO A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PART
		The what it stop was seen the is something affected will make the seen the affected will make the seen
32		13 He road when road the was taken to a to control represent
		The six lease of natural gas into combinat any 700
123		What specific resonandation have been made 12 that and care
3	1400年	Services (Halliburton, consortant to Southan California Gua Conta
		control / eliminate odes Tomar Alia different well important site?
		what keenwaterloos have been had: L. Soldwin Colleging Colleging
134		"Hurel ports recontractor(s) in regards to the air mountering plants)
E. C.	19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	The track of the second of the
G.		what momentalitions have been had by DOGCE or one other
175		regulatory agencies in regards to controlling letimolating the relate
	The day with the	of natural ages from the affected imperior care site.
		Southern Cathornia Gas-Co is hor lap also regulard to safe, and as soin
60		as possible travette meas el mitori and continuition the official well the
- A		site and all of its associated appointments, so as to private oder, him heroul asseme mercupian some wired to
£" 5491	Ved Tor (4.)	n, which the transfer is a grown to proper to a kinear section of the property of the property of the contraction of the contra

Z	Glenn: Latterers	PINOS CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
題 .	Storag Operations, Wanager	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	de de la company	Emil Address 14 Was agrid government and agrid government of the properties agreement of the properties and agrid government of the properties agreement of the

South Coast AOMD

South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 COPLEY DRIVE, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765-4178

P 62646

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

	DATE OF VIOLATION									
- }	Month:	Day	Year.							
	10.	24	15							
	000	On-S	O THIS							
Fad	Bito ID#:		Sector							

<u> </u>		COD OTT-C	OTH T
Facility Name:		Facility ID#:	Sector
Southern California	Gas Company	800128	۷۷
12801 Tampa Avenue	Northridge	91	326
12801 Tampa Avenue	"Northridge	25	326

YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW. IF PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

EACH DAY A VIOLATION OCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT ADDITIONAL NOTICES OF VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.

D	ESCRIPTION	OF VIOLATIO	ONS			
•	Authority*	Code Section or Rule No.	SCAOMD Permit to Operate or CARB Registration No.	. Condition No. (If Applicable)	Description of Violation	
	© SCAQMD	402			"The Southern California Gas Company has	
4	Z CHASC	, ,	·		Created a public nuisance by discharging suc	
•	□ ccr	41700			quantities of natural gas into the Surrounding	
	☐ CFR				Communities From a leak Statting on October 23	
	D south to				and on soins to date, at Well #55-25 used	
	☐ SCAQMD				for intection withdrawal of natural 900.	
2	☐ CCR	*	*** * * *		into/From an underground natural gas Stora	
	☐ CFR	<u> </u>		,		
					(eservoir at their Aliso Conyon facility, the	
•	☐ SCAQMD				the air contaminants have caused injury,	
3	□ CH&SC □ CCR	·	-		detriment, nuisance or annuyance to a	
	☐ CFR			·	Considerable number of persons or to the	
	and the special statement and a	or residence and a second	e higheste branch , your as new	erroller vierzen den en er er er	public, and/or have endangered the comfor	
	SCAOMD				repose, health or Safety of any such person	
4	☐ CH&SC	•			or the public, in Violation of Health & Sofet	
	☐ CCR		·		Code Section 41700 and SCACIMD Rule 402.	
	LOFK				The Southern California Gas Company	
	SCAQMD			<u></u> .	Shall expeditiously and Safely Stop the leak	
5	☐ CH&SC		·		and expeditiously about the release of air	
_	CCR				Contaminants that are causing the	
	☐ CFR				public nuisance."	
Ber	wed To: Jill		Pho	me. (G13)	Sorved By Inspector Date Holice Served:	
7RACY 929-1764 Laurance B. Istae) 11-23-15						
Title	Direct	ur of	Email:		Phone No: Email: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	
(- טחונסט	mental S	svis Strac	-J @Sympton	stilties 309-396- 2370 15(de)@ aqmd gov	
*Kı	y to Authority Abbre				Method of Service:	
			ruth Coast Air Quality Mens In Code of Regulations	gement District	CH&SC - California Health and Safety Code CFR - Code of Faderal Regulations In Person Certified Mall	